

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

144 North Binkley Street • Soldotna, Alaska 99669-7520 Toll-free within the Borough: 1-800-478-4441 **PHONE**: (907) 262-4441 • **FAX**: (907) 262-1892 www.borough.kenai.ak.us

> **DAVID R. CAREY BOROUGH MAYOR**

MEMORANDUM

TO: Pete Sprague, Assembly President

> Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly Craig Chapman, Finance Director for CCC
> November 13, 2009

THRU: Many David Carey, Borough Mayor

FROM:

DATE:

Ordinance 2009-19-23, An ordinance appropriating \$50,000 from the Seward-**SUBJECT:**

> Bear Creek Flood Service Area to reimburse the Borough's General Fund for forward-funding the SBCFSA FY2010 contribution to the Old Mill Subdivision

buyout program

Ordinance 2008-19-18 appropriated \$1,825,500 for conducting a voluntary buyout program in the Old Mill Subdivision located in the Seward area, which included a \$100,000 contribution from the Seward-Bear Creek Flood Service Area ("SBCFSA") of which \$50,000 was advanced by the Borough's General Fund.

Section 8 of that ordinance indicates that it was intended that the Seward-Bear Creek Flood Service Area include \$50,000 in its FY2010 budget to reimburse the Borough's General Fund for advance funding of its FY2010 contribution to the buyout program. This repayment amount was not included in the SBCFSA FY2010 budget.

The attached ordinance would reimburse the Borough's General Fund for the \$50,000 it advanced to SBCFSA for the Old Mill Subdivision buyout program.

> FINANCE DEPARTMENT **FUNDS VERIFIED** \$ 50,000 -